

Nos. 23-373, 23-416, 23-635

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

KAULANA ALO-KAONOHI AND LEVI AKI, JR.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

CLARE E. CONNORS  
United States Attorney  
District of Hawaii

CRAIG S. NOLAN  
Assistant U.S. Attorney  
United States Attorney's Office  
Room 6-100  
PJKK Federal Building  
300 Ala Moana Blvd.  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850  
(808) 541-2850

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN H. FLYNN  
ELLEN NOBLE  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 598-1479

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### PAGE

#### ARGUMENT

The district court erred in holding that it could not apply Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.1(a) without a special jury finding. ....	1
A. Defendants misconstrue the text of the hate-crime enhancement.....	2
B. Even if the text of Section 3A1.1(a) were ambiguous, the Guidelines’ commentary confirms that the hate-crime enhancement applies.....	8
C. Defendants fail to distinguish binding Ninth Circuit precedent. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	3, 12
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	12
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr.</i> , 552 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 620 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blackshire</i> , 98 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2024).....	2
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 69 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>United States v. Scheu</i> , 83 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 365 F. App'x 781 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act 18 U.S.C. 249.....	8
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. 3631 .....	6
<b>SENTENCING GUIDELINES:</b>	
§ 3A1.1(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3A1.1, comment. (backg'd.) .....	9
§ 3A1.1, comment. (n.1) .....	8

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

**PAGE**

Oxford English Dictionary, <https://perma.cc/D4JV-9AXH> .....5
